

4th Civ. No. E078068

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

ALEXIS ASHLEY DOWNIE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

THE RAMA FUND, LLC, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Riverside County Superior Court,
Case No. PSC2004861
Honorable Randolph Rogers, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BLANK ROME, LLP

Cheryl Stephanie Chang, SBN 237098

chang@blankrome.com

2029 Century Park East, 6th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

(424) 239-3400

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

*Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents

*THE RAMA FUND, LLC; CALIFORNIA TD SPECIALISTS; and
FCI LENDER SERVICES, INC.*

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
A. Factual Background.	17
1. Plaintiff takes a nearly \$1.6 million loan, secured against one of her beneficiary’s multiple properties.	17
2. The Brookville Trust defaults on the Loan and initiates four, quickly dismissed bankruptcy proceedings.	19
3. To avoid foreclosure, the Brookville Trust agrees to either timely pay off the loan or to finally allow foreclosure to proceed without contesting it in any way.	20
4. The Brookville Trust defaults on the second installment and files yet another bankruptcy; the bankruptcy court finds the transfer to be “part of a scheme to hinder, delay, or defraud creditors”.	21
5. Plaintiff asks for a reinstatement quote, even though she actually needs a payoff demand to refinance the property and stop the foreclosure.	22
B. Procedural History.	23
1. Plaintiff files a complaint and quickly amends it.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The trial court dismisses plaintiff's First Amended Complaint and provides plaintiff with her second opportunity to amend.	24
3. Defendants demur to plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint.	26
4. While the demurrer is pending, plaintiff unsuccessfully seeks to consolidate this action with a separate, unlawful detainer action.	27
5. The trial court sustains defendants' demurrer and dismisses plaintiff's claims with prejudice.	28
6. Plaintiff timely appeals.	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Sustaining The Demurrer To Her Second Amended Complaint.	29
A. Plaintiff has not shown that the trial court committed reversible error in dismissing her wrongful foreclosure claim.	29
1. Plaintiff has not shown that she alleged facts establishing prejudice or that she had not breached a contract term that would empower defendants to proceed with an uncontested foreclosure.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. Plaintiff has not shown that she alleged facts establishing that the sale was illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive.	36
a. The complaint exhibits belie plaintiff's allegation that she requested a "payoff demand."	37
b. Even if the Court were to consider a payoff-demand request that is cited in the opening brief but not attached to the complaint, defendants' response to the request provides no basis for a wrongful foreclosure claim.	40
c. The alleged failure to provide a timely reinstatement quote is immaterial.	44
3. Plaintiff has not shown that she alleged facts that would equitably excuse the need to tender payment.	46
B. Plaintiff has not shown that the trial court committed reversible error in dismissing her quiet title claim.	53
C. Plaintiff has not shown that the trial court committed reversible error in dismissing her claim for breach of contract or covenant of good faith.	56
II. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Her A Third Attempt To Amend Her Complaint.	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Denying Her Ex Parte Application To Consolidate This Case With An Unlawful Detainer Proceeding.	63
A. Plaintiff's argument requires her to establish both an abuse of discretion and resulting prejudice.	64
B. Plaintiff has shown no abuse of discretion.	65
C. Plaintiff has not shown prejudice.	69
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATION	72
PROOF OF SERVICE	73
SERVICE LIST	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Guam Hakubotan, Inc. v. Furusawa Inv. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 947 F.2d 398	35
<i>Lansing v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (8th Cir. 2018) 894 F.3d 967	34, 58
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Aviel v. Ng</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809	32, 66, 69
<i>Baldwin v. AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah Ins. Exchange</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 545	61, 62
<i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020	61
<i>Boynton v. McKales</i> (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 777	30
<i>Canal-Randolph Anaheim, Inc. v. Wilkoski</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 477	52
<i>Citrus El Dorado, LLC v. Chicago Title Co.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 943	43, 45
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	48, 52
<i>Crossroads Investors, L.P. v. Federal National Mortgage Assn.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 757	40
<i>Czajkowski v. Haskell & White, LLP</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 166	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Debrunner v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 433	17, 29
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	64
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	45
<i>Evans v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 162	67
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099	65
<i>Fisher v. Nash Bldg. Co.</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 397	64
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	43
<i>Gaffney v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1154	24
<i>Genis v. Schainbaum</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 1007	60
<i>Gentry v. Ebay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816	45
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	52, 53
<i>Hahn v. Mirda</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 740	41
<i>Hamud v. Hawthorne</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 78	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	44
<i>High Sierra Rural Alliance v. County of Plumas</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 102	32
<i>In re Marriage of Falcone & Fyke</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 814	32
<i>In re Marriage of Varner</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 128	64
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594	31, 54-55, 57
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	48
<i>Lynn v. Duckel</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 845	49
<i>Majd v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 1293	31, 33, 53
<i>Morello v. Metzenbaum</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 494	35
<i>Nealy v. County of Orange</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 594	17, 29-30, 32, 40, 54, 56
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	56
<i>Old National Financial Services, Inc. v. Seibert</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 460	68
<i>Orange Catholic Foundation v. Arvizu</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 283	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 659	30, 32, 55, 70
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1955) 134 Cal.App.2d 97	29
<i>Rakestraw v. California Physicians' Service</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 39	62-63
<i>Ram v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1	43, 45, 47
<i>Rossberg v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1481	31
<i>Schick v. Lerner</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1321	63
<i>SCI California Funeral Services, Inc. v. Five Bridges Foundation</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 549	32, 66, 69
<i>Stowe v. Fritzie Hotels</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 416	45
<i>Todd-Stenberg v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 976	64
<i>Torrey Pines Bank v. Hoffman</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 308	35
<i>Tri-County Special Educ. Local Plan Area v. County of Tuolumne</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 563	41
<i>Turner v. Seterus, Inc.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 516	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Vella v. Hudgins</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 251	68
<i>Weeden v. Hoffman</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 269	53, 54
<u>State Constitution Statutes</u>	
California Constitution, Article VI, Section 13	65
Civil Code	
Section 2924	68
Section 2924c	37, 42
Section 2943	41
Section 2943, subdivision (a)(1)	41
Section 2943, subdivision (c)	14, 41, 42
Section 2943, subdivision (H)(5)	23, 38
Section 2953	34, 36
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 1048	64, 67
Section 1048, subdivision (a)	64
Section 1161a	63
Section 475	65
Evidence Code	
Section 452, subdivision (d)	51
Section 452, subdivision (h)	59
<u>State Rules</u>	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.350	66
Rule 3.350(a)	28, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 Geier & Tiemstra, Miller & Starr California Real Estate (4th ed. 2022) § 13:119	39
(4th ed. 2022) § 13:232	39
Hall, Mortgage and Consumer Loan and Lease Disclosure Handbook § 8:3	46
Law Insider Dictionary, <i>Uncontested Foreclosure</i> < https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/uncontested-foreclosure > [as of Nov. 23, 2022]	34
Riverside County Office of the Treasurer-Tax Collector's website < https://ca-riverside-ttc.publicaccessnow.com/PropertySearch.aspx > [as of Nov. 23, 2022]	59
